

APPEAL NO. 23-4169
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JESSICA BATES,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FARIBORZ PAKSERESHT, in his official capacity as Director of the
Oregon Department of Human Resources, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon
Case No. 2:23-cv-00474-AN

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

JOHN J. BURSCH
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-8690
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

JOHANNES WIDMALM-DELPHONSE
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
44180 Riverside Pkwy
Lansdowne, VA 20176
(571) 707-4655
jwidmalmdelphonse@ADFlegal.org

JAMES A. CAMPBELL
JONATHAN A. SCRUGGS
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020

jcampbell@ADFlegal.org
jscruggs@ADFlegal.org

REBEKAH SCHULTHEISS (MILLARD)
P.O. Box 7582
Springfield, OR 97475
(707) 227-2401
rebekah@millardoffices.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. The Rule regulates Bates’ protected speech. | 2 |
| A. The Rule regulates Bates’ speech, not conduct, based on viewpoint. | 3 |
| B. The Rule warrants traditional First Amendment scrutiny..... | 10 |
| 1. Oregon cannot leverage a license to burden Bates’ constitutional rights..... | 11 |
| 2. Oregon does not subsidize adoptions and cannot avoid strict scrutiny for its viewpoint discrimination. | 13 |
| 3. Bates is a parent, not a government employee. | 17 |
| II. The Rule is facially overbroad. | 20 |
| III. The Rule infringes Bates’ religious exercise..... | 22 |
| A. The Rule uses individualized assessments that treat religious exercise worse than comparable secular conduct..... | 22 |
| B. The Rule is underinclusive. | 25 |
| IV. The Rule fails heightened scrutiny..... | 27 |
| V. Bates deserves her requested injunction..... | 30 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 30 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 32 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023) | 5, 6, 11 |
| <i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996) | 11 |
| <i>Agency for International Development v. Alliance for Open Society International, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013) | 14, 15, 16 |
| <i>Amalgamated Transit Union Local 85 v. Port Authority of Allegheny County</i> , 39 F.4th 95 (3d Cir. 2022) | 20 |
| <i>Blais v. Hunter</i> , 493 F. Supp. 3d 984 (E.D. Wash. 2020) | 12, 14 |
| <i>Board of Airport Commissioners of Los Angeles v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987) | 20 |
| <i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) | 3 |
| <i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011) | 25 |
| <i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940) | 6 |
| <i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) | 25 |
| <i>Clark v. City of Lakewood</i> , 259 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2001) | 20 |
| <i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971) | 6, 7 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002) | 8, 9 |
| <i>Engquist v. Oregon Department of Agriculture</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008) | 18 |
| <i>Epona v. County of Ventura</i> , 876 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2017) | 30 |
| <i>Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. San Jose Unified School District Board of Education</i> , 82 F.4th 664 (9th Cir. 2023)..... | 24, 27 |
| <i>Frost v. Railroad Commission of California</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926) | 11 |
| <i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021) | 1, 19, 23, 24 |
| <i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Company</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949) | 6 |
| <i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010) | 4, 6, 29 |
| <i>Hurley v. Irish–American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) | 3, 4, 5 |
| <i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019) | 12, 20 |
| <i>In re Adoption of E</i> , 279 A.2d 785 (N.J. 1971) | 2, 8 |
| <i>Ismail v. County of Orange</i> , 693 F. App’x 507 (9th Cir. 2017) | 18 |
| <i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, & Municipal Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) | 5 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Junior Sports Magazines Inc. v. Bonta</i> , 80 F.4th 1109 (9th Cir. 2023)..... | 30 |
| <i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management District</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013) | 12 |
| <i>Lasche v. New Jersey</i> , 2022 WL 604025 (3d Cir. Mar. 1, 2022)..... | 8 |
| <i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001) | 15, 16, 17 |
| <i>Lipscomb ex. rel DeFehr v. Simmons</i> , 962 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1992) | 14 |
| <i>Lorillard Tobacco Company v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001) | 29 |
| <i>Marsh v. Alabama</i> , 326 U.S. 501 (1946) | 6 |
| <i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017) | 13, 17 |
| <i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021) | 5, 10 |
| <i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) | 14 |
| <i>National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018) | 9 |
| <i>New Hope Family Services, Inc. v. Poole</i> , 966 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2020)..... | 11, 13, 17 |
| <i>Pacific Coast Horseshoeing School, Inc. v. Kirchmeyer</i> , 961 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2020) | 4, 8 |
| <i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984) | 1 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972) | 12 |
| <i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014) | 9 |
| <i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) | 29 |
| <i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) | 17 |
| <i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991) | 13, 14, 15 |
| <i>Tamas v. Department of Social & Health Services</i> , 630 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 2010) | 18 |
| <i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 593 U.S. 61 (2021) | 23 |
| <i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022) | 9 |
| <i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017) | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012) | 7 |
| <i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 599 U.S. 762 (2023) | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Miselis</i> , 972 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2020) | 21 |
| <i>United States v. National Treasury Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995) | 19, 20 |
| <i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) | 29 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008) | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010) | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008) | 6 |
| <i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) | 29 |
| <i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) | 10, 11 |
| <i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) | 11 |
| <u>Statutes</u> | |
| Or. Rev. Stat. § 109.010 | 18 |
| Or. Rev. Stat. § 109.276 | 25, 26 |
| Or. Rev. Stat. § 109.285 | 25 |
| Or. Rev. Stat. § 418.330 | 13 |
| Or. Rev. Stat. § 418.647 | 14 |
| <u>Rules</u> | |
| OAR § 413-120-0246..... | 15 |
| OAR § 413-140-0033..... | 25 |
| OAR § 413-200-0308..... | 2, 13, 22, 27 |
| <u>Regulations</u> | |
| Safe and Appropriate Foster Care Placement Requirements for Titles IV–E and IV–B, 88 Fed. Reg. 66752 (proposed Sept. 28, 2023) | 28 |

Other Authorities

Eugene Volokh, *The “Speech Integral to Criminal Conduct”
Exception*, 101 Cornell L. Rev. 981 (2016)6
